

No. 23-40671

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

State of Texas, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

President Joseph R. Biden, in his official capacity as President of
the United States, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas
No. 6:22-cv-4 — Drew B. Tipton, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GEORGIA AND 16 OTHER
STATES SUPPORTING APPELLEE STATES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General

James E. Barrett
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3409
jbarrett@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument and Interest of Amici States	1
Argument	5
I. The Federal Property Act does not delegate to the President the power to regulate federal contractors.	5
A. Federal contracting is based on competition, not the President’s policy preferences.	5
B. The Federal Property Act empowers the President to organize government agencies, not to interfere with competition in federal contracting.	10
C. The federal defendants’ theory violates basic interpretive principles, the Federal Property Act, and federal procurement law.	18
D. At minimum, the President cannot supplant existing federal-contractor minimum-wage laws.	24
II. The President usurps Congress’s Spending Clause power when he unilaterally imposes conditions on federal spending.	27
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc).....	16, 18, 23, 24, 30
<i>Apter v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	27
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	28
<i>Caldwell v. Dretke</i> , 429 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Contractors Ass'n of E. Pa. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d. Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Corel Corp. v. United States</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19, 20
<i>Env't Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 26
<i>First City Bank v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 111 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1997)	15

<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 20, 22, 23
<i>IAP Worldwide Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 265 (2022)	10
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	18, 21
<i>Myerle v. United States</i> , 1857 WL 4192 (Ct. Cl. 1857)	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	28
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	5
<i>New Mexico v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963)	6
<i>Penn Dairies v. Milk Control Comm'n of Pa.</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943)	30
<i>Piedmont Propulsion Sys., LLC v. United States</i> , 167 Fed. Cl. 72 (2023)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	28
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	16

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	28, 31
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	32

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 4862.....	30
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	25, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3551.....	8
40 U.S.C. § 101.....	11, 18, 20, 21
40 U.S.C. § 111.....	13
40 U.S.C. § 121.....	3, 4, 11, 14–18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 31
40 U.S.C. § 701.....	16
40 U.S.C. § 3142.....	26, 30
41 U.S.C. § 1121.....	7
41 U.S.C. § 1122.....	7, 8
41 U.S.C. § 3301.....	22
41 U.S.C. § 3306.....	8, 9, 22
41 U.S.C. § 4713.....	29
41 U.S.C. § 6502.....	26, 30
41 U.S.C. § 6703.....	26, 29
41 U.S.C. § 8302.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	28
42 U.S.C. § 7606.....	29

Armed Services Procurement Act, Pub. L. No. 80-413, 62 Stat. 21 (1948)	6, 17
Competition in Contracting Act, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 1175 (1984)	8
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 355, 108 Stat. 3243 (1994).....	9
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act, Pub. L. No. 81-152, 63 Stat. 377 (1949)	1, 6, 12, 13, 15
Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 93-400, 88 Stat. 796 (1974)	7
War Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 77-354, 55 Stat. 838 (1941)	5
2 Stat. 536 (1809).....	5
12 Stat. 220 (1861).....	5
23 Stat. 109 (1884).....	5
31 Stat. 905 (1901).....	5
Other Authorities	
3 L. Purchasing § 51:3–4 (2d ed. 2024)	9
Airon A. Mothershed, <i>The \$435 Hammer and \$600 Toilet Seat Scandals: Does Media Coverage of Procurement Scandals Lead to Procurement Reform?</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 855 (2012)	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19

Emily Cochrane & Catie Edmondson, *Minimum wage increase fails as 7 democrats vote against the measure*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2021) <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/05/us/minimum-wage-senate.html> 26

Exec. Order No. 13,201, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (Feb. 17, 2001) 23

Exec. Order No. 13,465, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,285 (June 6, 2008) 23

Exec. Order No. 13,706, 80 Fed. Reg. 54,697 (Sept. 7, 2015) 23

Judge Harold Leventhal, *Public Contracts and Administrative Law*, 52 A.B.A. J. 35 (1966) 29

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003) 21

S. Rep. No. 80-571 (1947) 6

S. Rep. No. 98-50 (1983) 6, 7

Special Committee to Investigate the National Defense Program, U.S. Senate, <https://www.senate.gov/about/powers-procedures/investigations/truman.htm>. 6

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., Rep. No. 20-567, *Information Technology: Selected Federal Agencies Need to Take Additional Actions to Reduce Contract Duplication* (2020) 22

William E. Kovacic, *Procurement Reform and the Choice of Forum in Bid Protest Disputes*, 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 461 (1995) 8
